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Legal Notice

Copyright © 2025 lllumio 920 De Guigne Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94085. All rights reserved.

The content in this documentation is provided for informational purposes only and is provi-
ded "as is," without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, of [llumio. The content in this
documentation is subject to change without notice.

Resources

* Legal information

* Trademarks statements
* Patent statements

* License statements

Contact Information
* Contact lllumio

* Contact lllumio Legal
* Contact lllumio Documentation


https://www.illumio.com/legal-information
https://www.illumio.com/legal/trademarks
https://www.illumio.com/legal/patents
https://www.illumio.com/legal/eula
https://www.illumio.com/support/contact
mailto:legal@illumio.com
mailto:doc-feedback@illumio.com
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Open Source Software and Third Party Software
Notices

This document contains licensing information for the Open Source Software and Third Party
Software used in Illumio Adaptive Security Platform. This document identifies each compo-
nent used, the licenses that lllumio understands such components to be available under, and,
where available, a link to the source code or licensors' website. The copyright notices and li-
censing information, as provided in the open-source components, have also been reproduced
below.

With respect to the Open Source Software listed in this document, if you have any questions
or wish to receive a copy of the source code to which you are entitled under the applicable
open source license(s), please contact us at opensource-requests@illumio.com.


mailto:opensource-requests@illumio.com

VERSION 25.2.20
Package Name
boringssl

bzip2
citus

curl

cyrus-sasl
glib
haproxy

influxdb
libedit
libevent

libfaketime
libffi
libmemcached

memecached

nginx
passenger

pcre
pgbackrest
postgresql
postgresql-hll
postgresql-topn

redis
ruby
slony1

slz

syslog-ng

telegraf

zlib

zstd

BUNDLED GEMS
actioncable

actionmailbox

actionmailer

actionpack

Version
20190808

1.0.8
11.3.0

8.10.0

2.1.26
2.71.2
2.2.34

2.04
3.1
2.1.12

0.9.8
34.6
1.0.18

1.6.14
1.20.2
6.0.20
8.43
2.39
15.13

2.18
2.6.0

7.4.1
3.3.7
2.2.10
1.0.0
3.15.1
1.17.3
1.2.11
1.5.0

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

Type

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

License URL
https://github.com/google/boringssl/blob/fips-20190808/LICENSE

https:/github.com/GNOME/glib/blob/2.71.2/COPYING
https://github.com/haproxy/haproxy/blob/v2.2.0/LICENSE

https://github.com/influxdata/influxdb/blob/v2.0.4/LICENSE
https://github.com/cdesjardins/libedit/blob/master/COPYING
https://github.com/libevent/libevent/blob/release-2.1.12-stable/LICENSE

https://github.com/wolfcw/libfaketime/blob/v0.9.8/ COPYING
https://github.com/libffi/libffi/blob/v3.4.6/LICENSE

https://bazaar.launchpad.net/~tangent-
trunk/libmemcached/1.0/view/head:/COPYING

https:/github.com/memcached/memcached/blob/1.6.14/COPYING
https://github.com/memcached/memcached/blob/1.6.14/LICENSE.itoa ljust
https:/github.com/memcached/memcached/blob/1.6.14/LICENSE .bipbuffer
https://nginx.org/LICENSE
https://github.com/phusion/passenger/blob/release-6.0.20/LICENSE
http://www.pcre.org/licence.txt
https://github.com/pgbackrest/pgbackrest/blob/release/2.39/LICENSE
https://www.postgresql.org/about/licence/
https://github.com/citusdata/postgresql-hll/blob/v2.18/LICENSE
https://github.com/citusdata/postgresql-topn/blob/v2.6.0/LICENSE

https://github.com/redis/redis/blob/7.4.1/COPYING

https://github.com/ruby/ruby/blob/v3 3 7/COPYING
https://git.postgresql.org/gitweb/?p=slony1-
engine.git&a=blob&f=COPYRIGHT
https://github.com/wtarreau/libslz/blob/v1.0.0/LICENSE

https://github.com/influxdata/telegraf/blob/v1.17.3/LICENSE
https://github.com/madler/zlib/blob/v1.2.11/README
https://github.com/facebook/zstd/blob/v1.5.0/LICENSE

https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actioncable
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actioncable/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionmailbox
https:/github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionmailbox/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionmailer
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionmailer/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionpack
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionpack/ CHANGELOG.md



https://github.com/google/boringssl/blob/fips-20190808/LICENSE
https://github.com/opencor/bzip2/blob/bzip2-1.0.8/LICENSE
https://github.com/citusdata/citus/blob/v11.3.0/LICENSE
https://curl.haxx.se/docs/copyright.html
https://github.com/cyrusimap/cyrus-sasl/blob/cyrus-sasl-2.1.26/COPYING
https://github.com/GNOME/glib/blob/2.71.2/COPYING
https://github.com/haproxy/haproxy/blob/v2.2.0/LICENSE
https://github.com/influxdata/influxdb/blob/v2.0.4/LICENSE
https://github.com/cdesjardins/libedit/blob/master/COPYING
https://github.com/libevent/libevent/blob/release-2.1.12-stable/LICENSE
https://github.com/wolfcw/libfaketime/blob/v0.9.8/COPYING
https://github.com/libffi/libffi/blob/v3.4.6/LICENSE
https://bazaar.launchpad.net/~tangent-trunk/libmemcached/1.0/view/head:/COPYING
https://bazaar.launchpad.net/~tangent-trunk/libmemcached/1.0/view/head:/COPYING
https://github.com/memcached/memcached/blob/1.6.14/COPYING
https://github.com/memcached/memcached/blob/1.6.14/LICENSE.itoa_ljust
https://github.com/memcached/memcached/blob/1.6.14/LICENSE.bipbuffer
https://nginx.org/LICENSE
https://github.com/phusion/passenger/blob/release-6.0.20/LICENSE
http://www.pcre.org/licence.txt
https://github.com/pgbackrest/pgbackrest/blob/release/2.39/LICENSE
https://www.postgresql.org/about/licence/
https://github.com/citusdata/postgresql-hll/blob/v2.18/LICENSE
https://github.com/citusdata/postgresql-topn/blob/v2.6.0/LICENSE
https://github.com/redis/redis/blob/7.4.1/COPYING
https://github.com/ruby/ruby/blob/v3_3_7/BSDL
https://github.com/ruby/ruby/blob/v3_3_7/LEGAL
https://github.com/ruby/ruby/blob/v3_3_7/COPYING
https://git.postgresql.org/gitweb/?p=slony1-engine.git&a=blob&f=COPYRIGHT
https://git.postgresql.org/gitweb/?p=slony1-engine.git&a=blob&f=COPYRIGHT
https://github.com/wtarreau/libslz/blob/v1.0.0/LICENSE
https://github.com/syslog-ng/syslog-ng/blob/syslog-ng-3.15.1/COPYING
https://github.com/influxdata/telegraf/blob/v1.17.3/LICENSE
https://github.com/madler/zlib/blob/v1.2.11/README
https://github.com/facebook/zstd/blob/v1.5.0/LICENSE
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actioncable
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actioncable/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionmailbox
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionmailbox/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionmailer
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionmailer/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionpack
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionpack/CHANGELOG.md

actiontext

actionview

activejob

activemodel

activerecord

activerecord-session_store
activestorage

activesupport

addressable
aes_key wrap
async
attr_encrypted
autoprefixer-rails

aws-eventstream

aws-msk-iam-sasl-signer

aws-partitions

aws-sdk-core

aws-sdk-kafka

aws-sdk-kms

aws-sdk-s3

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

2.0.0
6.1.7.10

6.1.7.10

2.8.0
1.1.0
1.30.3
3.1.0
10.4.2.0

1.3.0

0.1.0

1.651.0

3.193.0

1.70.0

1.58.0

1.114.0

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT
MIT

MIT

Apache-2.0
MIT
MIT
MIT
MIT

Apache-2.0

MIT

Apache-2.0

Apache-2.0

Apache-2.0

Apache-2.0

Apache-2.0

https:/rubyonrails.org

https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actiontext
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actiontext/ CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionview
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionview/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org

https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activejob
https:/github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activejob/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activemodel
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activemodel/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activerecord
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activerecord/  CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org

https://github.com/rails/activerecord-session_store
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activestorage
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activestorage/CHANGEL OG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/

https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activesupport

https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org
https://github.com/sporkmonger/addressable
https://github.com/tomdalling/aes _key_wrap

http://github.com/attr-encrypted/attr_encrypted
https://github.com/ai/autoprefixer-rails
https://github.com/ai/autoprefixer-rails/blob/master/ CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-eventstream
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-
eventstream/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/bruce-szalwinski-he/aws-msk-iam-sasl-signer-ruby
https://github.com/bruce-szalwinski-he/aws-msk-iam-sasl-signer-ruby/releases
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-partitions
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-
partitions/ CHANGELOG.md

https:/github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-core
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-
core/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kafka
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-
kafka/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby,
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kms
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-
kms/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-s3
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-
s3/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby,



https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actiontext
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actiontext/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/actionview
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/actionview/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activejob
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activejob/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activemodel
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activemodel/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activerecord
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activerecord/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/activerecord-session_store
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activestorage
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activestorage/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/rails/rails/tree/v6.1.7.10/activesupport
https://github.com/rails/rails/blob/v6.1.7.10/activesupport/CHANGELOG.md
https://api.rubyonrails.org/v6.1.7.10/
https://rubyonrails.org/
https://github.com/sporkmonger/addressable
https://github.com/tomdalling/aes_key_wrap
https://github.com/socketry/async
http://github.com/attr-encrypted/attr_encrypted
https://github.com/ai/autoprefixer-rails
https://github.com/ai/autoprefixer-rails/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-eventstream
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-eventstream/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-eventstream/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/bruce-szalwinski-he/aws-msk-iam-sasl-signer-ruby
https://github.com/bruce-szalwinski-he/aws-msk-iam-sasl-signer-ruby/releases
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-partitions
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-partitions/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-partitions/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-core
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-core/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-core/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kafka
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kafka/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kafka/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kms
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kms/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-kms/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-s3
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-s3/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-s3/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby

aws-sdk-sqs

aws-sigv4

berypt
bindata
bootstrap-sass
builder
chargebee
chunky png

concurrent-ruby

console
cookiejar
cool.io
crass

curb
daemons

delayed job

1.51.1

1.8.0

3.1.18
24.10
34.1
324
2.16.0
1.4.0

1.3.4

1.153
034
1.7.1
1.0.6

0.8.8.2
1.4.1

4.1.10

delayed job active record4.1.7

descendants_tracker

devise

devise-security
devise-two-factor
devise_invitable
domain_name

dry-configurable

dry-container

dry-core

dry-inflector

dry-logic

dry-types

em-http-request

0.0.4
4.8.1

0.16.0
4.0.2
2.0.9

0.5.20190701 BSD-2-Clause,
BSD-3-Clause,

0.14.0

0.9.0

0.7.1

0.2.1

1.2.0

1.5.1

Apache-2.0

Apache-2.0

MIT
Ruby
MIT
MIT
MIT
MIT

MIT

MIT
BSD-2-Clause
MIT
MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT
MIT
MIT

MIT
MIT
MIT

MPL-2.0
MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

MIT

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-sqs
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-
sqs/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby,
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-
sigv4/CHANGELOG.md

https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby,

https://github.com/dmendel/bindata
https://github.com/twbs/bootstrap-sass
http://onestepback.org
https://apidocs.chargebee.com/api/docs?lang=ruby
https://github.com/wvanbergen/chunky_png
https://github.com/wvanbergen/chunky png/wiki
https://github.com/ruby-concurrency/concurrent-ruby

ruby/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
http://www.concurrent-ruby.com
https:/github.com/socketry/console
http://alkaline-solutions.com

http://coolio.github.com
https://github.com/rgrove/crass/tree/v1.0.6
https:/github.com/rgrove/crass/blob/v1.0.6/HISTORY.md
https://www.rubydoc.info/gems/crass/1.0.6
https://github.com/rgrove/crass/

http://curb.rubyforge.org/
http://www.rubydoc.info/gems/daecmons
https://github.com/thuehlinger/daemons

https://github.com/dkubb/descendants tracker
https://github.com/heartcombo/devise
https://github.com/heartcombo/devise/blob/master/ CHANGELOG.md
https://rubydoc.info/github/heartcombo/devise

https://github.com/tinfoil/devise-two-factor
https://github.com/scambra/devise_invitable
https://github.com/knu/ruby-domain_name

https:/github.com/dry-rb/dry-configurable
https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-configurable/blob/master/ CHANGELOG.md
https://dry-rb.org/gems/dry-configurable

https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-container/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
https://dry-rb.org/gems/dry-container
https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-core

https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-inflector/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
https://dry-rb.org/gems/dry-inflector
https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-logic
https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-logic/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
https://dry-rb.org/gems/dry-logic

https://github.com/dry-rb/dry-types

https://dry-rb.org/gems/dry-types
http://github.com/igrigorik/em-http-request



https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-sqs
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-sqs/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sdk-sqs/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sigv4
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sigv4/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby/tree/version-3/gems/aws-sigv4/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/aws/aws-sdk-ruby
https://github.com/bcrypt-ruby/bcrypt-ruby
https://github.com/dmendel/bindata
https://github.com/twbs/bootstrap-sass
http://onestepback.org/
https://apidocs.chargebee.com/api/docs?lang=ruby
https://github.com/wvanbergen/chunky_png
https://github.com/wvanbergen/chunky_png/wiki
https://github.com/ruby-concurrency/concurrent-ruby
https://github.com/ruby-concurrency/concurrent-ruby/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
https://github.com/ruby-concurrency/concurrent-ruby/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
http://www.concurrent-ruby.com/
https://github.com/socketry/console
http://alkaline-solutions.com/
http://coolio.github.com/
https://github.com/rgrove/crass/tree/v1.0.6
https://github.com/rgrove/crass/blob/v1.0.6/HISTORY.md
https://www.rubydoc.info/gems/crass/1.0.6
https://github.com/rgrove/crass/
http://curb.rubyforge.org/
http://www.rubydoc.info/gems/daemons
https://github.com/thuehlinger/daemons
https://github.com/collectiveidea/delayed_job
https://github.com/collectiveidea/delayed_job/blob/master/CHANGELOG.md
http://github.com/collectiveidea/delayed_job
http://github.com/collectiveidea/delayed_job_active_record
https://github.com/dkubb/descendants_tracker
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